



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A V SSHA SAI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1549 OF 2023

Between:

Desavathu Bodiya Nayak, S/o.late Ghatla Bala, aged about 51 years,
R/o.Sugalipeta, Surampalli Village, Gannavaram Mandal, Krishna District.

**...Petitioner/
Respondent/Plaintiff**

AND

1. Desavathu Krishna Nayak, S/o.late Ghatla Bala, aged about 57 years,
R/o.Sugalipeta, Surampalli Village, Gannavaram Mandal, Krishna District.

**...Respondent/
Petitioner/Defendant No.1**

2. Desavathu Pheekya Nayak, S/o.late Ghatla Bala, aged about 51 years,
R/o.Sugalipeta, Surampalli Village, Gannavaram Mandal, Krishna District.

3. Desavathu Siva, W/o.late Ramulu, aged about 42 years, C/o.Bhukya Sakru,
R/o.Sugalipeta, Surampalli Village, Gannavaram Mandal, Krishna District.

4. Bhukya Leela, D/o.Gatla Bala, W/o.Bhukya Nageswara Rao, aged about 42
years, R/o.Sugalipeta, Surampalli Village, Gannavaram Mandal, Krishna
District.

**...Respondents/
Defendants 2 to 4**

(The above named respondents 2 to 4 are not necessary parties in the above CRP)

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present the above Revision Petition in this Hon'ble Court aggrieved by the Docket Order dt. 16-11-2022 in I.A.No. 559 of 2022 in O.S.No.137 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the Principal Senior Civil Judge at Gannavaram, Krishna District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.137 of 2019 on the file of the court of Principal Senior Civil Judge at Gannavaram, Krishna District, pending disposal of CRP No. 1549 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 11.09.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, Advocate for the Petitioner and Court made the following

ORDER:

"Await service of notice.

Post on 15.12.2023.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till next date of hearing."

Sd/- S. SRINIVASA PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge at Gannavaram, Krishna District.
2. One CC to SRI. SAI GANGADHAR CHAMARTY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

AVSS,J

DATED:13/12/2023

NOTE: POST ON 15.12.2023.

ORDER

CRP.No.1549 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

